On February 23, 2024, the Division emailed Respondent requesting additional 

information to clarify Respondent’s February 21, 2024, letter. 

16. On March 8, 2024, in response to the Division’s February 23, 2024, request, 

Respondent provided a letter and supporting information showing that, since March 2023, two 

hundred seventy-seven (277) claims which had been approved on initial appeal had been processed 

1 Claim refers to the transaction whereby a pharmacy submits a request to a PBM for reimbursement of the cost of a 

prescription drug or device dispensed by the pharmacy. 

incorrectly when the provider reversed and rebilled.

[...]

On March 22, 2024, Respondent stated via email that it expected that a permanent 

system update would go live in the fourth quarter of 2024. 

19. On April 18, 2024, the Division emailed Respondent seeking additional 

information regarding Respondent’s March 22, 2024, email and the two hundred seventy-seven 

(277) claims that Respondent indicated were processed incorrectly upon reverse and rebill and 

therefore paid manually. 

20. On April 30, 2024, Respondent emailed a Microsoft Excel file with the requested 

information to the Division. Upon review of the information, the Division identified multiple

[...]

did not reimburse the prevailing pharmacies until April 30, 2024, which was more than seven (7) 

business days after resolution of the initial appeal in favor of the pharmacy. 

21. Upon further review of the two hundred seventy-seven (277) claims identified in 

the above-referenced Excel spreadsheet, the Division has determined that only two hundred sixty- 

five (265) of the claims were reimbursed outside of the seven (7)-business-day timeframe 

required under Tennessee law which adversely impacted forty (40) Tennessee pharmacies. 

22. Respondent asserts that, as of the date of execution of this Order, it has

[...]

dollars ($1,000) for each violation, but not to exceed an aggregate penalty of one 

hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), unless the insurer, person, or entity 

knowingly violates a statute, rule or order, in which case the penalty shall not be 
more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each violation, not to exceed 

an aggregate penalty of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). […] For 
purposes of [Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-2-305(a)(2)], each day of continued violation 

shall constitute a separate violation[.]” 

32. At all times relevant hereto, Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-1-110(b)(1) has provided: 

The commissioner may, against any person, agency, or company licensed,

[...]

0780-01-95-.04. The Commissioner also asserts that such 

conduct constitutes violations of Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-8-105. 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-2-305, that 

Respondent pay a CIVIL PENALTY in the amount of two hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($250,000) for Respondent’s failure to reimburse certain Tennessee pharmacy claims within seven 

(7) business days of receipt of notice of an initial appeal that is resolved in favor of the appealing

pharmacy as required by Tennessee law. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, in addition to the payment of the civil penalty assessed